

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

NO. 12-500

POROCEL CORPORATION

PETITIONER

v.

CIRCUIT COURT OF
SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS
and BOOKER T. WASHINGTON, JR.

RESPONDENTS

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF SALINE COUNTY

THE HONORABLE GARY M. ARNOLD, CIRCUIT JUDGE

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ARKANSAS AFL-CIO
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Mark L. Martin
Arkansas Bar No. 81112
MARTIN LAW FIRM
2059 Green Acres Rd.
Fayetteville, Arkansas 72702
(479) 442-2244 (phone)
(479) 442-0134 (fax)
mark@mklawfirm.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Arkansas AFL-CIO

Brent M. Rosenthal
Texas State Bar No. 17281075
LAW OFFICE OF BRENT M.
ROSENTHAL, PC
One Lincoln Center
5400 LBJ Freeway, Ste. 1260
Dallas, Texas 75240
(214) 871-6602 (phone)
(214) 871-6640 (fax)
brent@brentmrosenthallaw.com
Of Counsel to Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Informational and Jurisdictional Statements,
Points on Appeal, Statement of the Case, Abstract,
and Addendum ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae Arkansas AFL-CIO vi

Argument

 A. Both the Terms of the Workers’ Compensation
 Act and the Policy Interests That the Act Promotes
 Allow Washington To Pursue a Common-Law
 Tort Claim Against His Employer.1

 B. The Court Should Interpret the Workers’ Compensation
 Act To Comply with Article II, Section 13 of the
 Arkansas Constitution, Which Guarantees a Right
 to a Remedy. 10

 C. Other Jurisdictions Recognize the Right To Bring
 a Common-Law Tort Claim in the Absence of a
 Meaningful Opportunity To Recover Benefits
 Under a Workers’ Compensation Statute. 12

Conclusion 21

Certificate of Service 23

**INFORMATIONAL AND JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENTS,
POINTS ON APPEAL, STATEMENT OF THE CASE,
ABSTRACT, AND ADDENDUM**

Amicus Curiae Arkansas AFL-CIO incorporates by reference Respondent Booker T. Washington, Jr.'s Informational and Jurisdictional Statements, Points on Appeal, Statement of the Case, Abstract, and Addendum.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Automated Conveyor Sys. v. Hill</i> , 362 Ark. 215, 208 S.W.3d 136 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bogner v. Airco, Inc.</i> , No. 02-1157, 2003 WL 24121083 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 1, 2003)	13, 14
<i>Bunker v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 441 N.E.2d 8 (Ind. 1982)	13, 14
<i>Cato v. Craighead County Circuit Court</i> , 2009 Ark. 334, 322 S.W.3d 484 (2009)	11
<i>Clark v. Johnson Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 2010 Ark. 115, 362 S.W.3d 311 (2010)	11
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	11
<i>Craven v. Fulton Sanitation Serv., Inc.</i> , 361 Ark. 390, 206 S.W.2d 842 (2005)	9
<i>Davis v. Dillmeier Enter., Inc.</i> , 330 Ark. 545, 956 S.W.2d 155 (1997)	2
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	11
<i>Errand v. Cascade Steel Rolling Mills, Inc.</i> , 888 P.2d 544 (Ore. 1995)	16
<i>Ganske v. Spahn & Rose Lumber Co.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 1998)	13, 14
<i>Griffin v. George’s, Inc.</i> , 267 Ark. 91, 589 S.W.2d 24 (1979)	9
<i>Heskett v. Fisher Laundry & Cleaners Co.</i> , 217 Ark. 350, 230 S.W.2d 28 (1950)	10

<i>Hickey v. Gardisser</i> , 2010 Ark. App. 464, 375 S.W.3d 733 (2010)	7, 8
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	11
<i>Odom v. Arkansas Pipe & Scrap Material Co.</i> , 208 Ark. 678, 187 S.W.2d 320 (1945)	1
<i>O’Regan v. Preferred Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 758 So.2d 124 (La. 2000)	17, 18, 19 20
<i>Ranalli v. Rohm and Haas Co.</i> , 983 A.2d 732 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Sedlacek v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 801 (Pa. Super Ct. 2010)	12
<i>Smothers v. Gresham Transfer, Inc.</i> , 23 P.3d 333 (Ore. 2001)	15, 17, 20
<i>Tomlinson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 244 Kan. 506, 770 P.2d 833 (Kan. 1989)	13, 14
<i>Tooey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 610 Pa. 405, 20 A.3d 1184 (Pa. 2011)	13
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Smith</i> , 329 Ark. 336, 947 S.W.2d 382 (1997)	2, 3, 5, 6, 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ARK. CONST. art. II, § 13	10, 11, 15
LA. CONST. art. 1, § 22	19
ORE. CONST. art. I, § 10	16

STATUTES

ARK. CODE ANN. § 11-9-102(4)(A) 6
ARK. CODE ANN. § 11-9-102(4)(B)(iv) 7
ARK. CODE ANN. § 11-9-702(a)(2)(B) 2, 5
ORE. REV. STAT. 656.018 (1995) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kevin R. Sander, *The Cold Shoulder of Occupational
Disease Recovery: Ganske v. Spahn & Rose Lumber Co.*,
25 J. CORP. L. 407 (2000) 14

Eston W. Orr, Jr., Note, *The Bargain Is No Longer Equal:
State Legislative Efforts to Reduce Workers' Compensation
Costs Have Impermissibly Shifted the Balance of the
Quid Pro Quo in Favor of Employers*,
37 GA. L. REV. 325 (2002) 20
